
Page Eight Th« Nyssa Gat« City Journal, Nyssa, Orsgon Thursday, October Ì, 1970

COUNTY COURT PROGiDINGS
MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 

COUNTY COURT MEETING - 
AUGUST 5, 1970:

The Court signed an Order 
hereby ordering that real pro­
perty be conveyed, upon receipt 
of the consideration of$1.00, to 
Elmer Hill, et ux, by a deed of 
conveyance executed by the 
County Court of Malheur County 
Oregon.

No action was taken on the 
“Ordinance on Amusement 
Festivals” but was continued 
until August 12, 1970.

The Court agreed to spray 
the Fairgrounds if the spray 
would be furnished.

APPROVED Order No. 3, In 
the matter of payment of claims, 
that the County Auditor to issue 
warrants totaling $64,892.37.

Motion was made and second­
ed the meeting be adjourned 
until August 12, 1970.

MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT MEETING- 
AUGUST 12, 1970:

The Court met with Judge 
White presiding and Commis­
sioners E. W. Maag and Henry 
Esplin present.

The matter of hiring a su­
pervisor to keep records of 
gravel and other materials used 
on roads that are under con­
tractors were discussed but no 
action was taken at this time.

APPROVED by motion to bud­
get no more than $500. in the 
1971-72 budget to help support 
a Malheur County 
Oregon State Fair.

APPROVED by 
enter an order to

booth at the

to I

the

motion 
remove two 

(2) lots in Ontario from 
County Land sale for the pur­
pose of carrying out a pre­
vious agreement of the Court 
meeting in January, 1970.

APPROVED by motion to 
place a notice in the news­
papers to advertise the date 
of hearing, September 9, 1970, 
“In the Matter of Adoption of 
a County-Wide Ordinance Rela­
ting to Regulating and Licensing 
Entertainment Assemblies: Es­
tablishing Licensing Proce­
dures; and Prescribing Of­
fenses and Penalties”.

APPROVED a liquor license 
application submitted by Wally 
Warlla, Farewell Bend, Oregon.

APPROVED Order No. 4 In 
the Matter of Payment of 
C.aims, hereby ordering the 
County Auditor to Issue war­
rants totaling $34,757.15.

MOTION made and seconded 
the meeting be adjourned until 
August 19, 1970.

MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT MEETING - 
AUGUST 19, 1970:

The court met with Judge 
White presiding and Commis­
sioner E. W. Maag present.

APPROVED by motion to pur­
chase a cash register for the 
Tax Office.

The Court signed an appli­
cation for a Wrecker License of 
Motor Vehicles to Ernest Nor­
ris, d.b.a. Ernie’sAutoSalvage. 
After further discussion and 
viewing the premise a MOTION 
was made seconded and 
approved to rescind the appli-; 
cation.

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
SALE OF COUNTY LANDS. . . 
The Court signed an Order 
whereby ordering the Sheriff 
of Malheur County to advertise 
the lots and tracts of land to> 
be sold which the County has 
acquired through delinquent 
taxes. Such sale to be held on 
the 25th day of September, 1970, 
10:00 a.m., at the front door 
of the County Courthouse.

The Court signed Order No. 
5, In the Matter of Payment 
of Claims, hereby orderingthe 
County Auditor to issue war­
rants totaling $4,959.70.

MOTION made and seconded 
the meeting be adjourned un­
til August 26, 1970. Voted on 
and approved.

MINUTES OF THE MAI HEUR 
COUNTY COURT MEETING- 
AUGUST 26, 1970:

The Court met with Judge

Ä

tjlnes

by motion to 
County Auditor 
to borrow up to

$16.65: Joint Committee on Ru­
les & Regulations-Books $5.00, 
Juvenile $10.00: National D.A. 
Assoc. - Conference fees and 
Registration $75.00: U. S. Na­
tional Bank /Vale - Investiga­
tion - $111.60, Nyssa J. P. 
$23.76, Ontario J. P. $95.36: 
Oregon State Board of Health- 
Office Expense $2.00: Oregon 
Dept, of Justice - Inst. & Con­
ference $10.00: John W. Cas­
per, M. D. - Investigation Ex­
pense $90.00:

JUSTICE COURT EXPENS­
ES & SUPPLIES: S. W. 1st 
Ave. Office - Ontario Rent 
$135.00: 
Phone & 
$88. 50: 
Malheur 
Office 
-Vale Office 
Malheur Drug, Inc. - Vale Of­
fice $1.45: Austin Barton - 
Vale Office Rent $65.00: M.G. 
Palmer - Jordan Valley-Phone 
$10.00, Rent $30.00: Idaho 
Power Co, - Ontario Office - 
$24.95, ValeOffice $7.20,: City 
of Ontario - Utilities $4.50: On­
tario Sanitary Service - Utili­
ties $3.50: Land Title Ins. 
Agency - Office (Ontario) $5.20: 
Stephen B. Fonda- Ontario At­
torney Fees $30.12: E. Otisj 
Smith - Nyssa office $6.00;

White presiding and Commis­
sioners E. W. Maag and Henry 
Esplin present.

APPROVED 
authorize the 
and Treasurer
$200,000. to operate the County 
until such time as taxes are 
collected.

The Court signed an appli­
cation and permit submitted by 
J. C. Schlagel, Rt. 3, Weiser, 
for the purpose of constructing, 
operate and maintain a drain­
age pipe line along River Road.

The Court signed an appli­
cation for recognition of a 
Community Action Agency, un­
der the proposed name of 
"Western IdahoCommunityAc- 
tion Programs, Inc.”.

APPROVED by Motion to re­
fund $187.63 to Mr. Kenneth 
Johnson for property he had 
purchased by a previous County 
Land Sale, at such time the cor­
rect legal description of such 
property is located.

APPROVED Order No. 6, in 
the matter of payment of claims, 
hereby ordering the County Au­
ditor to issue warrants totaling 
$53,710.63.

Claims approved and paid for
the month of August:

GEN ERA L COUNT Y FUND 
TRAVEL EXPENSES: Gen­

try Ford Sales - County Court Nita Bellows -Ontario Office 
$50.55: Richard Goffena - D.A. 
$33.52: F. LaGard Smith -
$58.40: Continental Oil Com­
pany-Health Dept. $12.79,Me­
dicare $208.64:Leona Reeve- 
Medicare $208.64: Leona Reeve- 
Migrant $88.24: Dora Rodri- 
guez- Migrant $108.80: Ray 
Huff - Health $20.00: Richard 
N. Goffena D.A. Travel $64.00: 
Ray Huff-Health $60.00:Mary 
Ellen Nelson, R. N. - Health 
$80.00: Leona Reeve, R.N. - 
Medicare $80.00: Fern Cramer, 
R.N. - Migrant $101.00: Ore­
gon State University-Assessor 
Travel (Tuition for Apprai­
sal Course) $75.00: E. W. 
Maag - County Court $14.40: 
Henry Esplin - County Court 
$58.60: Vale Consumers Coop- 
County Court 
$120.84, 
$17.45, 
Nursing 
Control 
Oil Co. - 
$13.36, Juvenile $61.22, Nurs­
ing Home $5.32, AutoReplace­
ment $9.00, Migrant $47.11: 
Kessler Chevrolet - Sheriff 
$5.00:

Northwest Gas & Oil-Sheriff
$28.10: 
Sheriff 
Oil Co. 
$13.86: 
$54.21: 
iff $13.25: 
Co.

$12.02, Sheriff 
Jail $10.91, Assessor 
Health Dept. $3.60, 

Home $23.80, Weed 
$554.65: Standard

Sheriff $12.26, Health

Donley Barnes-

Shell Oil Company - 
$14.62: Continental

-Sheriff $63.32, Health 
Texaco, Inc. - Sheriff 
Union Oil Co. - Sher- 

Atlantic Richfield
Sheriff $11.45: Trea­

sure Valley Motors - Sheriff 
$43.60: A.
Clerk (Fees) $10.00: Ameri­
can Development, Inc. - As­
sessor $112.50: EllisA. White- 
County Court $50.00: Kenneth 
Pond - Assessor $70.00: Floyd 
Holton - Assessor $70,00: Ro­
ger Tucker - Assessor $70.00: 
Robert G. Ingram, Sheriff - 
Transporting Prisoners to Ore. 
St. Pen $17.17:

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLIES 
& EXPENSES: U. S. National 
Bank - Witness fees $440.32: 
Bond Office Equipment - Sup­
plies $4.82: Jose Herandez- 
Wltness Fees - $37.80: Earl
Davis - Witness Fees $44.40: 
Jim Springer - Witness $14.80: 
L. A. Galland - Witness$14.80: 
Walter Aldridge - Witness lees 
$14.80: Domingo Pacheco -
Witness Fees $29.60: Public 
Defender - Attorney Fees 
$228.92: Melvin L. Walter -
Attorney Fmi $279,80: Imper­
ial Carbon Co. - Office Ex­
pense $13.46: Bancroft -
Whitney - Books $59.50: ABC 
Photocopy - Office Expense 
$20.50:

DISTRICT ATTORN EY SUP- 
PI I ES 4 EXPENSES: Viking 
Office Products - Office Ex­
pense $40.40: Stevens-Ness 
Law Publishing Co. - Supplies

Hearing Aids 
CONSULTATION 
FACTORY REPRESENTATIVE WILL DO 

FREE
CLEANING AND ADJUSTING OF YOUR 

PRESENT HEARING AID

FREE
HEARING TESTS

10 A. M. to 5 P. M.

Friday, Oct. 2. 1970
For Hom« S«rvic« Call 372-3347

Pharmacy
rwowt 171-»47 

Of NAM NVMA. OM

S. 
Ontario 

E. Otis Smith - Nyssa 
Utilities $20.75, Rent 
Janitor $20.00: The 

Enterprise - Vale 
$4.75: Mary Graham 

Expense $12.05:

$30.00:
HEALTH DEPARTMENTOF­

FICE EXPENSES & SUPPLIES: 
Oregon State Board of Health- 
Supplies $6.30: William Lov­
eridge - Supplies $25.78, Me­
dicare Office Supplies $25.77: 
Intermountain SurgicalSupply- 
Health Scientific Supplies 
$17.50, Migrant $17.50, Medi­
care $56.58: David W. 
Sarazin, M. D. - MeKesson 
& Robbins - Sales & Ser­
vice $6.31, Migrant Supplies 
$17.28,; Apothecary Shop- 
Health Scientific Supplies 
$27.00, Migrant Drugs $22.00: 
Nyssa Rexall Pharmacy-Health 
Scientific Supplies $2.25, Mi­
grant Drugs $141.76: Ameri­
can Development, Inc. -Office 
Expense $45.00:

MEDICARE & MIGRANT EX­
PENSES & SUPPLIES: Mr. Bill 
English, P.T. - Physical The­
rapist $125.00: Charles Pfi­
zer Co. - Migrant Supplies 
$126.00: Ontario Market -Mi­
grant $2.41: Casa Jaramillo- 
Migrant Advisory Board dinner 
meetings $26.00: Emma Ma- 
tones-Migrant special meet­
ing $10.22: Malheur Memorial 
Hospital - Migrant Lab & x- 
rav $6.00: Prescription Drug- 
Migrant Drugs $12.95: Yagu- 
chl Clinic - Migrant Drugs - 
$8.50, Physicians fee $15.00: 
Ken Pfaff, M. D. -Migrant - 
Drugs $10.50, Physicians fee 
$24.00, Lab $2.00: Michael’s 
Pharmacy - Migrant Drugs 
$240.11: Kerby-Danford Clinic 
Migrant-Drugs $7.00, Physi­
cians fee $213.00, Lab & x-ray 
$12.00, Physicians-in-hospital 
fee $150.00: C. C. Johnson, 
M. D. - Migrant - Physician fee 
$25.00, Lab $17.00: Maulding 
Clinic - Physicians fee $75.00, 
Lab & x-ray $61.00: C. John 
Kopp, 
$78.00,
Eugene Carroll, M. D. -Migrant 
Physicians fee $12.00: Frank 
W. Crowe, M. D. - Migrant 
Physicians fee $30.00: J.R. 
Cundall, DDS - Migrant Den­
tal $45.00: Holy Rosary Hos­
pital - Health Medical Investi­
gation $10.00, Migrant Drugs 
$12.00, Migrant Lab $88.00, 
Migrant Physicians in-hospital 
care $7.50: David W. Sara­
zin, M. D. -Migrant Drugs 
$48.50, Physicians fees 

Lab $31.50, Fhysi-

M. D. - Physicians fee 
Lab & x-ray $29.00:

$48. 50, 
$187.00, 
clans fee $29.20:

Kerby-Danford Clinic
Migrant Drugs $16.50, Phy­
sicians fees $55.00, Lab $4.00, 
Nyssa Auto Parts -Medicare 
Supplies $5.15: Wilson’s Drug- 
Migrant Drugs $2.40: D. S. 
Daniels, M. D. -Migrant -Phy­
sicians fees $12.00, Migrant 
Lab $2.00, Physician in- 
hospital care $150.00: Ontario 
Clinic - Migrant -Drugs $3.00, 
Physicians Fee $15.00, Lab 
$19.00: B. M. Tanaka, M. D. - 
Physlctan Fee $13.50: J. R. 
Mann, M. D. -Migrant -Drug 
$4.00, Physicians fee $12.00: 
Ken Pfaff, M. D. -Migrant - 
Drugs $5.50, Physicians Fee 
$60.00, Lab 4 x-ray $37.50: 
John W. Olsen, DDS-Mlgrant 
Dental Care $24.00: U.K. Kev­
eren. DMD- Migrant Dental 
$59.00: Dr. Kenneth C. Os­
born, DMD- Migrant Dental 
$179.50: Malheur Memorial
Hospital - Migrant Hospitali­
zation $427.14 William Eng­
lish, P. T. - Medicare Physi­
cal Therapy $90.00: Emma 
Matones- Migrant Special 
Meetings $1.35: Prescription 
Drug-Migrant Drugs $9,50: On­
tario Pharmacy - Migrant 
Drugs $4.00: Michaels Phar­
macy - Migrant Drugs$328.84: 
C. John Kopp, M. D. - Mi­
grant Physicians fees $42.00: 
Dr. Ken Tfaff - Migrant Physi­
cians Fees $30.00: Maulding 
Clinic - Migrant Physicians 
fee $177.50: Kerb\-Danford

FREE ESTIMATES
Ray Callahan 

Painting
PHONE 372-2336

Clinic - Migrant Physician fee 
$74.50, In-hospital fee $75.00: 
Ontario Clinic - Migrant Phy­
sician fee $53.00: J. R. Mann, 
M. D. Migrant physician fee 
$12.00: Eugene G. Carroll, M.D. 
Migrant Physician Fee $12.00: 
R. K. Keveren. DMD- Migrant 
Dental Care $112.00: J. R. 

I Cundall, DDS-Mlgrant Dental
Care $6.00: Mercy Hospital- 
Migrant Lab $55.00: St Al- 
phonsus Hospital - Migrant Lab 
& x-ray $26.00: Malheur Me­
morial Hospital - Migrant x- 
rays $69.50: Holy Rosary Hos­
pital - Migrant x-rays $115.20:

GENERAL COUNTY OF- 
FICE'S SUPPLIES & EXPEN­
SES: Malheur Home Telephone 
Co.-Office Phones $741.90: 
Addressograph - Multigraph 
Corp.-Sheriff Office $2.28, Of­
fice Equipment & Maintenance 
$287.76: International Business 
Machine Corp. - Tax Dept 
Office $18.00: Agricultural 
Stabilization & Conservation 
Service - Assessor Mapping- 
$3.50: A-1 Business Machines- 
Treasurer Office $10.00: Dun­
ham Printing Co.-Treasurer 
Office $78.00: Josephs. Maugh- 
an-Veterans Service Rent 
& Clerical $100.00: Karen 
Peterson - Family Service Cli­
nic - Part-time $37.50: Ameri- Packer - Scott - Housekeeping- 
can Development, Inc. - Sheriff 
Office $112.50: American
Development, Inc. - Clerk Of­
fice $45.00: Powell’s Office 
Supply-Sheriff 
Dept. $6.30, 
Auditor $16.65, 
Ontario J. P. 
J. P. $9.47, Medicare $54.09, 
Migrant $3.38, Nursing Home 
$6.75: Ontario Argus
ver-Sheriff $3.80, 
Advertising $239.70, 
Office
Clinic
$10.25, 
grant 
Sheriff 
Nursing Home $22.19, Health 
$3.00, Medicare $5.64, Mi­
grant $191.96: Estano's - 
Sheriff $22.49: ValeShoeShop- 
Sheriff Office $27.50, Jail 
.75, Weed Control $5.25: Ba­
ker’s Hardware - Sheriff Of­
fice - $1.60, Jail Expense $2.20, 
Nursing Home $17.62^

GENERAL COUNTY FUND 
GEN. CO. OFFICE EXPENS­

ES & SUPPLIES: Jordan Valley 
Gift Shop- Sheriffoffice$16.25: 
Scholes Printing Shop - Sheriff 
Office $73.00, Treasurer Of­
fice $4.00: F & F Sports 
Center - Sheriff $80.00: Idaho 
Communications -SheriffRadlo 
$54.40: Motor Vehicles Divi­
sion - Sheriff Radio $53.40: 
Malheur Enterprise - Clerk Of­
fice $26.80: Nyssa Gate City 
Journal - Official Advertising 
$410.93: Oregon St Dept, of
Revenue - Assessor Office 
$7.27: Agricultural Stabiliza­
tion & Conservation Office - 
Assessor Mapping $31.50: 
Addressograph - Multigraph - 
Office Equip. & Maint.$348.72: 
Kalbus Office Equipment - 
Office Equip. & Maint. $21.12: 
Dept, of General Services - 
Office Equip. & Maint $6.00: 
Malheur Home Telephone - 
County Court $103.45, Sheriff 
$58.35, Tax $16.30, Jail 
$23.00, Clerk $54.90, Asses­
sor $25.80, Auditor $15.20, 
Treasurer $14.80,

Ontario J. P. $26.40, 
P. $30.75, Juvenile 
Watermaster $15.60,

$20.00: Boxer-Marcus Co. - 
Housekeeping $76.49: Decker’s 
Inc. - Supplies $174.30: Vale 
Grain & Feed - Supplies $20.00: 
Blake, Moffitt & Towne - 
Supplies $175.01: Malheur 
Poultry-Food $83.25: Debbie 
Ross - Food $30.00: Home Dai­
ries - Food $156.46: Becker’s 
Market - Food $127.34: Eddy’s 
Bakery - Food $56.52: Bernard 
Food Industries - Food$39.00: 
Bovd Coffee Co. - Food $43.27: 
R. C. Bowman - Food $43.75: 
Vale Supply Co. - LlnenSupplies 
$58.26: Kansas City White
Goods - Linen Supplies $49.28: 
H. W. Baker Linen Co. - Linen 
Supplies $29.55: Treasure Val­
ley Welding - Medical Supplies 
$5.40: Intermountain Surgical- 
Medical Supplies $21.57: Mal­
heur Propane-Propane$lll.16: 
Dept, of General Services - 
Food $4.35: Vogt Transfer 
& Storage - Food $54.79:

COURTHOUSE EXPENSES^ 
SUPPLIES: City of Vale -
Water $43.45: Olsen Lumber 
& Paint - Housekeeping $15.49: 
Interstate Electric Supply - 
Housekeeping $16.76: Consoli­
dated Supply Co. - Repairs 
$74.85: Haroid A. Bender,Sr.- 
Repairs $23.00: Eder Plumbing 
& Heating - Repairs $96.00:

$7.83, Tax 
Clerk $22.68,
Health $35.39, 
$22.41, Nyssa

Obser- 
Official 
Auditor 
Service$2.40, Family

$20,90, Health Dept
Medicare $5.00, Ml- 

$5.00: Malheur Drug- 
$35.90 Jail $9.90,

Health
$22.75, 
Vale J.
$92.34,
Nursing Home $21.15, Abun­
dant Food $15.25, Surveyor 
$13.10, Medicare $14.60, Mi­
grant $20.55; Malheur Home 
Telephone Co. - Circuit Court 
$57.40, District Attorney 
$97.60:

ABUNDANT FOOD PRO­
GRAM: James Quesby - Cas­
ual Labor $6.60: Carl Vai 
Ussing - Casual Labor $6.60: 
Virgil O’Dell - Casual Labor 
$11.55: Dept, of General Ser­
vices - Commodities $172.50: 
Waldo Forsman - Mileage - 
$6.72, Supplies $5.22: Pub­
lic Welfare Division - Rent 
& Utilities $269.87: Ontario 
Laundry & Cleaners - House­
keeping $4.50: Joe Estrada- 
Casual labor $48.68: Pat 
Flannlgan - Casual labor $2.48; 
Milo Henkley - Casual labor 
$11.55: Transport Clearlngs- 
Frelght on 
$671.31: C ______ __
Service - Housekeeping $3.00": 
Pat Flanagan 
$46.20: 
labor $6.60: 
Casual labor

Commodities 
Gold Seal Dust Mop

Casual labor
Richard Betz-Casual 

Waldo Forsman- 
$6.60:

HOME EX F ENS-NURSING 
ES i SUPPLIES: Warren Mc- 
Gowan-Bookkeeping $50.00: 
Citv of Vale -Water 
Vale 
$352.42, 
Repairs 
Parts - 
Control 
i Sheet Metal - Repairs$15.40: 
E. R. Budge - Housekeeping

$39.41: 
Plumbing - Repairs 

Jail $.60: Bud Wilks- 
$17.50: Bullock Auto 

Repairs $4.85, Weed 
$265.79: Star Furnace

$35.04: Dentingers Feed & Seed- 
Housekeeping $44.00: GoldSeal 
Dust Mop Service - Housekeep­
ing $7.00:

Surveyor $377.00: 
Parts Co. - Weed

VARIOUS EXPENSES & SUP­
PLIES OF COUNTY: Ontario 
Argus Observer - Official Ad­
vertising $261.45: Nyssa Gate 
City Journal - Official Adver­
tising $86.49: Malheur County 
Library - 1st Quarter 1970-71 
Budget $11,648.25: W. E. Gil­
lespie - Marine & Park Fund 
$167.74, 
Service
Control -$22.31: FarmersSup- 
ply Coop - WeedControl $21.87, 
Migrant Travel $32.90: Ontario 
Clinic - Exam of Mentally Ill 
$20.00: Hysell Pumps - Bully 
Creek Park $57.60: Idaho Po­
wer Co. - Bully Creek Park 
$94.48: Public Employes Re­
tirement Board - General Co. 
Contribution toFICA $1,987.18: 
Public Employes Retirement 
System - General Co. Con­
tributions to Retirement 
$2,008.38: Business Mens As­
surance - General Co. Con­
tributions to BMA $148.18: W. 
E. Gillespie - County Surveyor 
$267.42: Holy Rosary Hospital- 
Jail Prisoner Expense $7.00: 
Health Medical Investigation 
$10.00, Migrant Drugs$12.00, 
Migrant Lab $88.00, Migrant 
Physicians in-hospital care 
:$7.50: David W. Sarazin,
M. D. - Jail Prisoners $5.00: 
Kerby-Danford Clinic - Jail 
Prisoner Expense $10.00: Jim 
Hysell Pumps - Jail House­
keeping $2.20: Jerry L. Smith. 
Jailer-Jail Housekeeping$3.95: 
Hawley Meat Pack - Jail Food 
$45.00: Rays Food Fair-
Jail Food $24.13: Hugh Find­
ley - Jail Food $15.00: Dee- 
Lite Bakery - Jail Food $24.40: 
Idaho Food Products, Inc. - 
Jail Food $269.42, Nursing 
Home $361.72: Idaho, Power 
Co. - Jail Pump $24.04: Idaho* 
Food J. P. $24.95, Vale J. P. 
$7.20, Courthouse $544.10; 
Nursing Home $188.54: Nyssa 
Gate City Journal - Official 
Advertising $410.93:

Miles E. Thomas, M. D. - Me­
dical Investigation $110.00:R1- 
chard Pounds - Medical Inves­
tigation $15.00: Robert G. In­
gram - Medical Investigation 
$15.00: Alvin L. Allen - Me­
dical Investigation $30.00: Mrs. 
Blandino Herrera - Juvenile 
Advisory Board $19.04: Julian 
Arrien - Juvenile 
Board $72.86: C.
Patten 
Board 
Joyce
Board $16.32: George E. Mae­
da - Juvenile Advisory Board 
$37.44: The Social Welfare
Court Digest - Juvenile Office 
Expense $10.00: Joseph S. 
Maughan - Veterans Travel

Veterans Office Ex- 
$4.87: Connie’s Ser- 

Weed Control $23.40: 
Soil Builders - Weed 
$136.50: D & B Sup- 

$5.99:

Advisory 
R. Van

- Juvenile Advisory
$10.88: Mrs. John
- Juvenile Advisory

$48. 84, 
pense 
vice - 
S implot 
Control
ply - Weed Control 
Hansen’s Shop - Weed Control 
$9.50: State Dept, of Agricul­
ture - Predatory Animal Con­
trol - $10,057.00: Ivan Joslin- 
Owyhee 
$50.00:
Creek Park $5.21: Copeland 
Lumber Co. - BullyCreek Park 
$12.53: George Hart-Bully 
Creek Park $25.50: Ernie's 
Electric - Bully Creek Park 
<225.00: Dr. Joseph T. Burdic, 
M. D. - Family Service Cli­
nic $350.00: Family Service 
Clinic - Family Service Cli­
nic Supplies $18.50: Holy 
Rosary Hospital - FamilySer- 
vlce Clinic $80.00: Malheur 
Enterprise - Clerks Election

Lake County Dump 
Olsen Lumber - Bully

r !I I I I! I

CUSTOM
POTATO DIGGING

Call 
Fred or Pat Kelley

337-3047 or 337-4179
HOMEDALE, IDAHO

1
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I
I 
I 
I

a®®®®®®®®®®®®®®®®®®® 
KINGMAN KOLONY NEWS

Cr o BY DALE WITT —^-<*-4--PHONE 372-2183 -^-^ 
KINGMAN KOLONY - Pvt. and 

Mrs. Leslie Strawn arrivedSe- 
ptember 17 to visit hi? parents, 
Mr. and Mrs. Lester Strawn. 
Leslie is stationed at Fort Knox, 
Kentucky, and Linda is from New 
Mexico.

Friday Caron Burress of 
Nyssa, Cleon Dougherty of New 
Plymouth, Mrs. Lester Strawn 
and Linda, and Nancy Carter 
of Ontario had dinner at the Pa- 
lameno Cafe in Ontario.

Saturday Mr. and Mrs. Leslie 
Strawn, Paul Carter and Mr. 
and Mrs. Lester Strawn spent 
the afternoon at the Arnold 
Strawn home in Caldwell.

Sunday the Strawn family had 
PARTS & OUTSIDE REPAIRS: a family dinner at the Lester 

Strawn home. All children 
were present but one son, Glen, 
who lives in Lakeside, Calif.

Master Sergeant Lloyd Dou­
gherty arrived home Wednesday 
from Finland, Tyland. Monday, 
Master Sergeant Dougherty and 
Mrs. Dougherty went to Hills 
Air Base at Odgen, where he 
will be stationed the next four 
years. While there, they looked 
for a house and moved Wednes­
day.

Mr. and Mrs. Leslie Strawn 
left for New Mexico Wednes­
day. Mr. and Mrs. Lester 
Strawn went as far as Layton, 
Utah, with them. They all stayed 
at the Lloyd Dougherty home, 
and Thursday Leslie and Linda 
continued on their trip. Les­
lie will be stationed at Mt. 
Hood, Texas, and Linda will 
be with her mother until Leslie 
finds a place for them. The 
Lester Strawns arrived home 
Thursday.

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Lee Hill 
and family were Fridayevening 
callers at the Jim Phifer home.

Mr. and Mrs. Charles Bowers 
accompanied Mr. and Mrs. Mar­
vin Bowers to Boise Saturday to 
visit Mr. and Mrs. Richard 
Callaham.

Mr. and Mrs. Don Thompson 
of Seneca left their 3 children 
with his parents, Mr. and Mrs. 
Herschel Thompson, Sunday 
while they went to Sacremento, 
to attend the funeral of Mrs. 
Thompson’s aunt. They re­
turned Wednesday.

Expense $7.50: U. S. Na­
tional Bank/ Vale - General 
County Payroll - $39,394.32, 
Weed Control (July ¿Aug. Pay­
roll) $3,702.84, County Dump 
July Payroll $115.68:

GENERAL ROAD FUND
MAINTENANCE MAT­

ERIALS: Bartron Excavating - 
(Birch Road 4 Greenfield Road 
Oiling $19,072.00, Seal Coat­
ing Kochmeir & Willowcreek 
roads $4,886.00: Treasure Val­
ley Pipe Supply - Dist #6- 
$472.46: Stephen L. McBrlde- 
$250.00: Ontario Fipe Supply- 
Si,480.00: Parma Water Lifter 
Co. - $35.84: Vale Coop-
$466.51: Copeland Lumber
Co. $23.80: Olsen Lumber Co. 
$60.80: C. K. Hiatt-$775.00:
Ontario Fipe Supply-$179.18: 
Hansen's $750.00: Ontario As­
phalt Paving $49.00:

Bullock Auto Farts - $63.29: 
Valley Auto Supply - $60.35: 
Whitey’s Trim Shop- $10.00: 
Gentry Ford Sales $15.12: Fo­
rest's Truck Parts - $15.00: 
G.K. Machinery Co. -$52.48! 
Jim's Texaco (Dist #6) $39.74: 
Kessler Chev. Co. - $35.00: 
C. A. Wood Rebabbitting Ser­
vice $9.45: Western Equip­
ment Co. - $253.87: Tom Whit­
lock - $2.52: Owyhee Truck 
& Implement - $29.28: Con­
nies Repair Service -$50.00: 
Idaho Peterbllt, Inc. -$3.26:

VARIOUS EXPENSES & SUP­
PLIES: Public employes Re­
tirement Board - FICA 
$426.80: Public Employes Re­
tirement System - Retire­
ment Fund $352.68: Busi­
ness Mens Assurance - BMA 
$9.18: Standard Oil Co. -Gas 
& Diesel - $1,405.14: Continen­
tal Oil Co. - Motor Fuel (Dist 
#6) $129.71: Irrigators Lumber 
Co. - Supplies $16.58: Idaho 
Power Co. - Shop Expense 
$44.44: Basche-Sage Hardware 
-Supplies $44 20: Treasure 
Valley Welding - Shop Expense 
$3.60: Benson Glass & Paint­
Shop Expense $14.36: Ford’s 
Firestone Service Center- 
Tires - $190.80: Ontario Auto 
Parts - Shop Expense $1.86: 
City of Vale - Shop Expense 
$4.50: E. E. Cox - Shop Ex­
pense $15.00: Ontario Laun­
dry-Shop Expense $15.00: 
Malheur Home Telephone Co. - 
Shop 
Supply - Road Office Expense 
$8.45: Robert J. Smith, Archi­
tect - Road Office Expense- 
$14.61: U. S. National Band/ 
Vale - Payroll $3,392.80: 
George Hart - Sign $6.00: 
Idaho Power Co. - Shop $37.22: 
Malheur Home Telephone Co. - 
Office Expense $14.50: U. S. 
National Bank/Vale - Payroll 
$4,904.08, less July & Aug. 
Weed payroll $3,702.84 - less 
July Dump payroll $115.68 
-total $985.56:

LAW LIBRARY FUND
Clay Myers - Oregon Re­

ports $7.50: West Publishing 
Co. - $260.00: Bancroft-Whit­
ney - $112.75: West Publishing 
Co. - July payment on contract 
$25.00:

BOAT FUND
Olsen Lumber Co. - Material 

for signs at Owyhee Lake $5.38: 
Olsen Lumber & Paint - Sup­
plies $35.16:

INDIGENT LIQUOR FUND
C. John Kopp, M. D. -$17.65: 

Malheur Drug - $3.98: Ken Pfaff 
M. D. - $18.00: Holy Rosary 
Hospital - $13.00: Mrs. Eva 
Strobel - $20.00: Iserl Travel

$13.85: Powell’s Office

Agency - $60.00:
SOUTHEASTERN OREGON 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
City of Ontario - Postage 

$4.08: O’Neil Holloway - Mil­
eage to Juntura Meeting$14.00: 
C. Lloyd Castner - Mileage to 
Juntura Meeting $14.00: Oasis 
Cafe - Meeting Meals $113.20: 
Yturri, O’Kief, Rose& Burnham- 
220 sheets of copypaper $22.00:

D. A. ENFORCEMENT FUND 
Robert Wason -Narcoticsln- 

vestigation $15.00:
MOTION made and seconded 

the meeting be adjourned until 
September 2, 1970. Voted on 
and carried.

/s/ ELLIS A. WHITE
County Judge

/s/ E. W. MAAG
County Commissioner

/s/ HENRY ESP LIN
County Commissioner 

Published October 1, 1970.

Mr. and Mrs. Sol Clark of 
Boise were Sunday afternoon 
callers at the Al Thompson 
home.

Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Sloan, 
who attend college in La Grande 
spent the weekend with his pa­
rents, Mr. and Mrs. Delbert 
Sloan.

Mr. and Mrs. Tony Martinez 
were Wednesday evening cal­
lers at the Ed Nedrow home.

Mrs. Joe Madrid of Nyssa vi­
sited Mrs. Ed Nedrow Friday 
morning.

Mrs. Ed Nedrow went to a 
Tupperware party Saturday af­
ternoon at the home of Mrs. 
Marvin Udlinek.

Mrs. Bill Toombspent Friday 
visiting Mrs. Bill Schoen in 
Nyssa.

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Piercy 
attended a birthday party Sa­
turday evening for Mrs. Mabie 
Piercy at the home of Mr. and 
Mrs. Roy Mecham in Nyssa. 
Other guests were Mrs. Bill 
Toomb and Mr. and Mrs. Wayne 
Piercy and family of Parma.

Mr. and Mrs. Case Cisser and 
boys of Parma were Sunday 
afternoon callers at the Klaas 
Laan home.

Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Martin, 
Tracy and Rusty of Grangeville, 
spent the weekend with her pa­
rents, Mr. and Mrs. Klaas Laan.

Mrs. Lester Stacy and girls of 
Apple Valley were Sunday dinner 
guests of her parents, Mr. and 
Mrs. Willis Conant.

Mrs. Earl Kygar has been 
keeping her daughter’s (Mrs. 
Marlene Jenkins) 2 children 
while Marlene was inthe hospi­
tal.

Mrs. Sharon Gordan and chil­
dren of Jordan Valley spent 
the weekend visiting in the Earl 
Kygar home.

Mrs. Larry Culbertson and 
children, Mavis McConthy, 
Janeen Kygar and Harold Jen­
kins were Sunday dinner guests 
of Mr. and Mrs. Earl Kygar.

Mrs. Louise Landes and fa­
mily went to Nampa Saturday and 
were dinner guests of her cou­
sins, Mr. and Mrs. Ray Bax­
ter.

Mr. and Mrs. Lawerence Wat­
kins of Washington spent Fri­
day and part of Saturday visi­
ting her brother, Mr. and Mrs. 
Olen Arnold.

Frank and Juanita Arnold 
were Saturday luncheon guests 
of Mr. and Mrs. Olen Arnold.

NEWS
4W

The Girl Scouts are planning 
organizational meetings, start­
ing in October.

Brownies will meet Oct. 8 at 
4 p.m. in the Episcopal Church 
basement. Junior Girl Scouts 
will meet Oct. 9 at 4 p.m. 
at the Methodist Church.

Please bring dues $2 (one dol­
lar is for dues for a year, and 
one dollar is for insurance for 
a year.)

Cadette and Senior Girl Scouts 
meeting times will be announ­
ced at a later date.

v

I


